

**DATE:** May 24, 2021

**TO:** Sacramento Regional Transit Board of Directors

**FROM:** Edna Stanley, VP, Light Rail Operations

**SUBJ:** AWARD A CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF CRANE, FLATBED AND HI-RAIL EQUIPMENT ON SACRT TRUCK # 732 TO DOC BAILEY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT INC.

## RECOMMENDATION

Adopt the Attached Resolution.

## **RESULT OF RECOMMENDED ACTION**

This action will provide for the purchase and installation of crane, flatbed and hi-rail equipment on SacRT Truck #732 which will greatly assist SacRT Light Rail Operations staff with emergency response activities.

## FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed contract is budgeted in the current fiscal year at \$169,603.84 using the project code: WBS B141.07.01.06.13 and the planned funding is State Prop1B funds.

## DISCUSSION

SacRT owns a 2015 International Work Star 7400 4x2 truck that needs to be outfitted with crane, flatbed, and hi-rail equipment. The truck will be used for essential maintenance activities, including the lifting, and hauling of materials related to Light Rail Operations. This vehicle is also essential to emergency restoration tasks that require the ability to use a hi-rail crane truck to lift components and equipment unreachable by non-hi-rail lifting devices. When complete, this unique piece of equipment will have the ability to hi-rail on the tracks, and lift and reinstall/replace track switches, traction power impedance bonds, and damaged overhead power equipment, including catenary poles, high tension conductors, and auto tension counterweights.

Procurement released an Invitation for Bid and published the solicitation on PlanetBids on April 9, 2021 with a base bid for the crane and flatbed and an option for the hi-rail equipment. SacRT received only 1 responsive bid from Doc Bailey Construction Equipment Inc. for a total of \$169,603.84 for both the base and optional equipment.

The independent cost estimate was \$227,000. For low-bid procurements, the Contract is awarded to the responsible Bidder submitting the lowest responsive Bid.

## RESOLUTION NO. 21-05-0056

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

#### May 24, 2021

# AWARD A CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF CRANE, FLATBED AND HI-RAIL EQUIPMENT ON SACRT TRUCK # 732 TO DOC BAILEY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT INC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Contract between Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "SacRT," and Doc Bailey Construction Equipment Inc., therein referred to as "Contractor," whereby Contractor agrees to furnish and install crane, flatbed, and hirail equipment on SacRT Truck #732, as further specified, for an amount not to exceed \$169,603.84 plus applicable sales tax, is hereby approved.

THAT, the Chair and General Manager/CEO are hereby authorized and directed to execute said Contract.

STEVE MILLER, Chair

ATTEST:

HENRY LI, Secretary

By:

Cindy Brooks, Assistant Secretary